BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory) File No. GO-2021-0030 Tariff No. YG-2021-0020)
In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory) (i) File No. GO-2021-0031 (ii) Tariff No. YG-2021-0021 (iii)

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATIONS TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: August 31, 2020 Effective Date: August 31, 2020

On August 4, 2020, Spire Missouri Inc., filed applications and petitions requesting that the Commission authorize changes to the Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West (Spire Missouri) Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharges (ISRS). On August 18, 2020, Missouri School Boards' Association (MSBA) filed applications to intervene in both matters. In support of its applications, MSBA states that Section 393.310 RSMo. recognizes the involvement of schools in matters before the Commission dealing with gas corporations, and issuance of an ISRS order may impact future tariff rates to be paid by over 1,600 MSBA Natural Gas Consortium participants served by Spire Missouri.

Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13) provides that parties shall be allowed ten days from the date of filing in which to respond to any pleading unless otherwise ordered by the Commission. Ten days have elapsed, and no party has objected to the applications to intervene. After considering the unopposed applications to intervene, the Commission finds that MSBA has an interest which is different from that of the general

public and allowing MSBA to intervene will serve the public interest. Therefore, in accordance with Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240 2.075(3), the Commission will grant the applications to intervene.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. MSBA's applications to intervene are granted.
- 2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of August 2020.